LED 1.5 years 1.5 years 1.5 years 1.5 years 1.5 years 1.5 years
 548

The NPV of CFL and LED increases with an increase in the duration of artificial lighting as 549
shown in Figure 3.  550

 551

Figure 3: Variation of NPV with daily lighting duration 552

The BCR for both CFL and LED increases with increase in the lighting duration (Table 13) 553
while the PBP for both lighting technologies decreases with an increase in the daily duration 554
of artificial lighting as shown in Table 13. This implies that, transition from incandescent to 555
more efficient lighting technologies is more beneficial for longer lighting durations. Hence, it 556
would be more beneficial for dwellings to replace an incandescent lamp used for longer 557
durations such as security light, with LED. 558

$0 $200 $400 $600 $800 $1,000

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

T1
T2

T3
T4

T5
T6

NPV

B
ui

ld
in

g
cl

as
s a

nd
 li

gh
tin

g
te

ch
no

lo
gy

8 hours

6 hours

4 hours

18

Table 13: Benefit cost ratio and payback period of CFL and LED for different lighting 559
durations 560

Lighting technology Benefit cost ratio Payback period (years)
 4 hours 6 hours 8 hours 4 hours 6 hours 8 hours
CFL 1.77 1.84 1.88 0.25 0.17 0.13
LED 2.59 3.18 3.33 2.83 1.92 1.5
 561

The result of the sensitivity analysis using 10% discount rate is presented in Table 14. The 562
NPV for both CFL and LED witnessed a decrease with an increase in the discount rate from 5 563
to 10 % (See Figure 4). The BCR of CFL decreased from 1.84 at 5% discount rate to 1.83 at 564
10% discount rate while that of LED decreased from 3.18 at 5% discount rate to 2.68 at 10% 565
discount rate. The PBP witnessed no change with an increase in the discount rate. 566

Table 14: Result of sensitivity analysis using 10% discount rate 567

Building class T1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6
NPV CFL $38.01 $114.02 $152.02 $190.03 $228.03 $152.02

LED $65.75 $197.25 $263.01 $328.76 $394.51 $263.01
BCR CFL 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83

LED 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68
PBP CFL 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year

LED 1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

 568

 569

Figure 4: NPV of CFL and LED at 5 and 10% discount rate (DR) 570

The result of the LCC analysis is presented in Figure 5.  571
 572

$0.00 $200.00 $400.00 $600.00 $800.00

CFL
LED
CFL
LED
CFL
LED
CFL
LED
CFL
LED
CFL
LED

T1
T2

T3
T4

T5
T6

NPV

B
ui

ld
in

g
cl

as
s a

nd
 li

gh
tin

g
te

ch
no

lo
gy

10% DR

5% DR

19

 573

Figure 5: Results of LCC analysis of different lighting technologies employed in 574
residential dwellings. 575

The LCC and the ALCC of the LED technology is the least for all the building classes 576
seconded by CFL while incandescent emerged as the lighting technology with the highest 577
LCC and ALCC. Albeit the high capital cost of the LED technology, it emerges as the most 578
economically viable technology for artificial lighting compared to CFL and incandescent as a 579